
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
TEN - RISING SUN PH 

AGENDA 
 

10.00 am 
Wednesday 

17 November 2021 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Sally Miller BCAc (Chairman) 
Nisha Patel 
Natasha Summers 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister - 01708 436419 

Luke.Phimister@Onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 November 2021 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 November 2021 

 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 November 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 Procedure for hearing – Licensing Act 2003 

 

5 APPLICATION FOR TWO TEMPORARY EVENTS NOTICE (TEN) THE RISING SUN  
64-68 HIGH STREET HORNCHURCH RM12 4UW (Pages 7 - 50) 

 
 Papers attached 

 

 
  

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 

 
 
 



 

 

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
17 November 2021 

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing 
Act 2003 

 
Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

 
Luke Phimister - 01708 436419 
e-mail: Luke.Phimister@Onesource.co.uk 

 

 
PROCEDURE FOR THE HEARING: LICENSING ACT 2003 (TEMPORARY 
EVENT NOTICE) 
 
This is a hearing to consider an application for a temporary events notice under 
section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application 
now under consideration.  
 
Members are advised that, when considering an application, the following options 
are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35, 
paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 
"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and 
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 
 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject 
[...]
 

directed.  
 
3.2 Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice is 

given at least five working days before the hearing. 
 
4. Notification of attendance: 
 
4.1 The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the 

parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they represent). 
A register will be circulated before the commencement of the hearing on 
which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions and all interested 
parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to record their 
attendance. 

 
 

Page 2



 
 

 

5. Procedural matters: 
 
5.1 Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have 
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been granted or 
refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a 
party in the capacity as a representative of the party. 

 
5.2 Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will 
normally be as follows: 
 
Introduction of the application: 
 
The Licensing officer will outline: 

 details of the application and relevant representations received from the 
parties; 

 relevant legislation ; 

 relevant Licensing Policy; and 

 the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination. 
 
Documentary evidence: 
 

 Documentary or other information in support of applications, 
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the Sub-
Committee at least 7 clear working days before the hearing. If this 
information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into account 
by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the parties consent 
to its submission.  Permission to have this information included in the 
hearing should be requested at the beginning of the hearing before any 
oral submissions have been made. 

 

 Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation who 
are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, dated and 
witnessed by another person. The statement must also contain the 
witness’s full name and occupation. 

 
Representations: 
 

 The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their 
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call any 
person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. Each party 
will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in which to address the 
Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her behalf. 

 

 This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to orally 
address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points in which the Sub-
Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. This 10 minute 
period should be uninterrupted unless a member of the Sub-Committee 

Page 3



 
 

 

or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is making submissions that 
are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious. 

 

 Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at any 
time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a Member’s 
question will not be taken into account in determining the length of time 
available to the party in question to make their representation. 

 
The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the 
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of: 

 the Chief Officer of Police; 

 the Fire Authority; 

 the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority; 

 the Local Planning Authority; 

 the Local environmental Health Authority; 

 the Local Weights and Measures Authority; 

 the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm; 

 a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and 

 any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the 
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the 
Sub-Committee; 

 the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or 
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee. 

 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at 
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This 
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination.  The 
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to 
assist it in considering the representations or application.  

 
 

Relevance: 
 
Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications, 
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it 
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The 
licensing objectives are: 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 

Page 4



 
 

 

6. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
6.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the 

hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn 
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is 
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the 
application, representation or notice submitted by that party. 

 
7. Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
7.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a 

notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time 
limits in the following specific applications: 

 

 Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice 
of the closure order. 

 
8. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing: 
 
8.1 At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private 

accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to 
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in 
any decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 
8.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its 

decision at the end of the hearing. 
 
8.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working 
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
9.  Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
9.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the 

Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any 
person assisting or representing a party where: 

 it  considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding 
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

 that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party 
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to 
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any 
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they 
not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
10.  Recording of proceedings: 
 
10.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from 

the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
 

Page 5



 
 

 

11.  Power to vary procedure: 
 
 
11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from 

the date. The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the 
procedures set out in this document if it considers the departure to be 
necessary in order to consider an application, notice or representation. 

 
 

 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Officer’s Report 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
17 November 2021 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject heading: 
 
 

The Rising Sun 64-68 High Street 
Hornchurch RM12 4UW 
Temporary events notices 

Report author and contact details: 
  
 

Mr P Jones, Public Protection Officer 
licensing@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432777 

 

Two temporary events notices (TENs) were submitted by Mr Charlie Faires under 
s.100 of the Licensing Act 2003.  TEN A was received by Havering’s Licensing 
Authority on 4th November 2021 and TEN B received on 7th November 2021. 
 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 

The Rising Sun is a public house located in Hornchurch town centre.  Astra Lounge is 
the area of the premises located to the rear of the property.  The area is broadly 
commercial in nature; however, there are residential properties in the vicinity. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Details of the TENs 
 

TEN A is to permit a birthday party to occur from 19th-21st November 2021 from 19:00 to 
01:30 each night.  TEN B is to permit a birthday party to occur from 26th-28th November 
2021 from 19:00 to 01:30 each night.  Both TENs are to permit the on-supply of alcohol, 
the provision of regulated entertainment and the provision of late night refreshment 
during these periods. 
 

Comments and observations on the TENs 
 

The Rising Sun benefits from a premises licence authorising a range of licensable 
activities.  The TENs were submitted appropriately and provided to the relevant 
responsible authorities upon the day of submission.  In response Havering’s 
Environmental Health Officer submitted a representation against the TENs. 
 

This representation follows below. 
 
 

Page 10



Licensing Sub-Committee, dd mmmm yyyy 

 

 
From: Mike Richardson <Mike.Richardson@havering.gov.uk>  
Sent: 09 November 2021 09:28 
To: Paul Jones <Paul.Jones@havering.gov.uk> 
Cc: Licensing <Licensing@havering.gov.uk>; GRAHAM HOPKINS 
<gtlicensingconsultants@googlemail.com>; George Pater <George.Pater@havering.gov.uk> 
Subject: SRU 135627 - Rising Sun/Astra Lounge TENs 
 

Dear Paul 
 

I refer to the two recent TENs for the Rising Sun/Astra Lounge which have been requested to 
occur on 19-21 November and also on 26-28 November 2021.  As my comments regarding both 
applications are the same, I thought it best to address both events in the same email, however if 
you would prefer I respond separately, please let me know. 
 

I am objecting to both events, on the grounds of that they will cause a public nuisance from loud 
music.  The TEN held at the premises, on the 22 October 2021, was witnessed by George Pater 
between about 22.30-23.15.  George was mostly in the road behind the Astra Lounge, in Victor 
Gardens (approx. 40 m from the venue).  This event was meant to be a wake, but the level of 
music emanating from the Astra Lounge was unreasonably loud.  From the recordings he has 
shown me, I am of the opinion that the music would have been causing a public nuisance.   
 

The Council has served an abatement notice on the pub, and the level of music coming from the 
event on 22 October 2021 would have triggered the service of a noise abatement notice, on the 
likely occurrence of a nuisance.  Unfortunately, as we were unable to gain access to any 
complainant’s property that evening, we are unable to determine if the notice has been 
breached. 
 

I am of the opinion that the Astra Lounge is unable to contain the level of music being played 
within it, and as such, any regulated entertainment within the Astra Lounge is likely to cause a 
public nuisance.  Therefore the TENs should not be granted on this occasion.  Whilst I 
appreciate that the applicant intends to use a noise limiter, I am not aware of the make/type and 
installation, so am currently unable to assess if it is appropriate for the venue, and indeed if it 
will be effective in preventing a public nuisance. 
 

George and I are meeting with the pub and licencing correspondent tomorrow (10 November) 
so it may be that our concerns will be adequately addressed, and my objection can be 
withdrawn.   The conversation will include discussing the TENs, as well as the noise abatement 
notice and the general levels of music from the pub, club and also the new Astra Lounge.  
However, in light of the tight timescales for commenting on the Temporary Event Notices, (ie 
comments by today and tomorrow respectively) I feel it is better to object at this moment, and if 
satisfied, withdraw the objections later this week. 
 

Regards 
 

Mike  
 

Mike Richardson 
Senior Public Protection Officer 
Environmental Health 
Town Hall Main Road, Romford 
RM1 3BB 
t 01708 433968 
e mike.richardson@havering.gov.uk    

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Current Licence 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

 

Part A 

Premises licence number 1728 

Part 1 – premises details 
 

Postal address of premises 
 

The Rising Sun 

64-68 High Street Hornchurch RM12 4UW 

01708 621366 
 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 

 Not applicable 
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 

Plays, films, indoor sporting events, live music, recorded music, 

performances of dance, anything of a similar description to live music, recorded 

music or performances of dance, late night refreshment, supply of alcohol 
 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 

The Rising Sun (i.e. ground floor) 

Plays, films, indoor sporting events, live music, recorded music, 

performances of dance, anything of a similar description to live music,  

recorded music or performances of dance, supply of alcohol 

Monday to Wednesday – 10:00 to 23:00 

Thursday to Sunday – 10:00 to 01:00 

Christmas Eve & Boxing Day if Monday, Tuesday or Wednesday – 10:00 to 01:00 

New Year’s Eve – from the normal commencement hour to  

the normal terminal hour on 1st January  
 

Late night refres
[...]
2 4UW 

01708 621366 
 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 

 Not applicable 
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 

Plays, films, indoor sporting events, live music, recorded music, 

performances of dance, anything of a similar description to live music, recorded 

music or performances of dance, late night refreshment, supply of alcohol 
 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 

The Rising Sun (i.e. ground floor) 

Plays, films, indoor sporting events, live music, recorded music, 

performances of dance, anything of a similar description to live music,  

recorded music or performances of dance, supply of alcohol 

Monday to Wednesday – 10:00 to 23:00 

Thursday to Sunday – 10:00 to 01:00 

Christmas Eve & Boxing Day if Monday, Tuesday or Wednesday – 10:00 to 01:00 

New Year’s Eve – from the normal commencement hour to  

the normal terminal hour on 1st January  
 

Late night refreshment 

Thursday to Sunday – 23:00 to 01:00 

Christmas Eve & Boxing Day if Monday, Tuesday or Wednesday – 23:00 to 01:00 

New Year’s Eve – 23:00 to 05:00 

1 of 3 

 

 

Page 25



 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 

Luna (i.e. first floor) 

Plays, films, indoor sporting events, live music, recorded music, 

performances of dance, anything of a similar description to live music, recorded 

music or performances of dance, late night refreshment, supply of alcohol 

Monday to Wednesday – 10:00 to 23:00  

Thursday – 10:00 to 01:00 (01:30 Late night refreshment) 

Friday & Saturday – 10:00 to 03:00 (Including Late night refreshment) 

Sunday – 12:00 to 01:00 (01:30 Late night refreshment) 

Christmas Eve, Boxing Day and bank holiday Sundays – 10:00 to 03:00 

 

All Licensable activity permitted until 04:00 on the night when  

the clocks go forward from GMT to BST 

New Year’s Eve – from the normal opening hour to  

the normal closing hour on 1st January 
 

The openin
[...]
applies, give a 
description and details below (see also guidance on completing the form, note 3)

IN ASTRA LOUNGE TO THE REAR OF THE PUB ON THE GROUND FLOOR OF THE RISING SUN PH.

Describe the nature of the premises below (see also guidance on completing the form, note 4)

PUBLIC HOUSE

Describe the nature of the event below (see also guidance on completing the form, note 5)

BIRTHDAY PARTY. 
THE APPLICANT CONFIRMS THAT MEASURES THE SAME AS THE CONDITIONS ON THE PREMISES LICENCE WILL BE APPLIED 
DURING THE TEN. THIS INCLUDES THE PROVISION OF THREE DOOR SUPERVISORS AND THE USE OF A NOISE LIMITER. 

Section 4 of 9

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

State the licensable activities that you intend to carry on at the premises
(see also guidance on completing the form, note 6):

The sale by retail of alcohol

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a 
member of the club

The provision of regulated entertainment

The provision of late night refreshment

The giving of a late temporary event notice Late notices can be given no later than 5 
working days but no earlier than 9 working 
days before the event.
(See also guidance on completing the form, 
note 7).

Event Dates 
There must be a period of at least 10 working days between the date you submit this form and the date of the earliest event 
when you will be using these premises for licensable activities. 
  
State the dates on which you intend to use these premises for licensable activities 

(see also guidance on completing the form, note 8)

Event start date 19 / 11 / 2021
 dd               mm             yyyy

The maximum period for using premises for 
licensable activities under the authority of a 
temporary event notice is 168 hours or seven 
days.

Event end date 21 / 11 / 2021
 dd               mm             yyyy Page 35



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

State the times during the 
event period that you propose 
to carry on licensable activit
[...]
RNCHURCH

County or administrative area ESSEX

Postcode RM12 4UW

Country United Kingdom

Does a premises licence or club premises certificate have effect in relation to 
the premises (or any part of the premises)?  

Neither Premises licence Club premises certificate

Premises licence number 001728

Location Details

Provide further details about the location of the event

IN ASTRA LOUNGE TO THE REAR OF THE PUB ON THE GROUND FLOOR OF THE RISING SUN PH.

Page 44



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

If you intend to use only part of the premises at this address or intend to restrict the area to which this notice applies, give a 
description and details below (see also guidance on completing the form, note 3)

IN ASTRA LOUNGE TO THE REAR OF THE PUB ON THE GROUND FLOOR OF THE RISING SUN PH.

Describe the nature of the premises below (see also guidance on completing the form, note 4)

PUBLIC HOUSE

Describe the nature of the event below (see also guidance on completing the form, note 5)

BIRTHDAY PARTY. 
THE APPLICANT CONFIRMS THAT MEASURES THE SAME AS THE CONDITIONS ON THE PREMISES LICENCE WILL BE APPLIED 
DURING THE TEN. THIS INCLUDES THE PROVISION OF THREE DOOR SUPERVISORS AND THE USE OF A NOISE LIMITER. 

Section 4 of 9

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

State the licensable activities that you intend to carry on at the premises
(see also guidance on completing the form, note 6):

The sale by retail of alcohol

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a 
member of the club

The provision of regulated entertainment

The provision of late night refreshment

The giving of a late temporary event notice Late notices can be given no later than 5 
working days but no earlier than 9 working 
days before the event.
(See also guidance on completing the form, 
note 7).

Event Dates 
There must be a period of at least 10 working days between the date you submit this form and the date of the earliest event 
when 

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

17 November 2021 (10.15  - 11.30 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Sally Miller (Chairman) and Nisha Patel 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Natasha Summers 
 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 

 
Present at the hearing were the applicants Mr Charlie Faires and Mr Sam 
Gittens and their licensing consultant Mr Graham Hopkins. 
 
Also in attendance were the objectors Mr George Pater and Mr Mike 
Richardson and Havering’s Licensing Officer Paul Jones. 
 
Also present were the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to 
the Licensing sub-committee. 
 
No interests were disclosed at the meeting. 
 
PREMISES 
The Rising Sun 
64-68 High Street 
Hornchurch 
RM12 4UW 
 
Details of the application 
 
Two temporary events notices (TENs) were submitted by Mr Charlie Faires 
under s.100 of the Licensing Act 2003.  TEN A was received by Havering’s 
Licensing Authority on 4th November 2021 and TEN B received on 7th 
November 2021. 
 
TEN A was to permit a birthday party to occur from 19th-21st November 
2021 from 19:00 to 01:30 each night.   
 
TEN B was to permit a birthday party to occur from 26th-28th November 
2021 from 19:00 to 01:30 each night.   
 
Both TENs were to permit the on-supply of alcohol, the provision of 
regulated entertainment and the provision of late night refreshment during 
these periods. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 November 
2021 

 

 

 

Comments and observations on the application 
 
The Rising Sun benefits from a premises licence authorising a range of 
licensable activities.  The TENs were submitted appropriately and provided 
to the relevant responsible authorities upon the day of submission.  In 
response Havering’s Environmental Health Officer submitted a 
representation against the TENs. 
 

SUMMARY 
 

The Licensing Sub-Committee must promote the licensing objectives and 
must have regard to the Secretary of State’s National Guidance created 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s own 
Statement of Licensing Policy.   
  
The Applicants were represented by a licensing agent who made 
submissions on their behalf.       
 

DECISION:  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for two Temporary Event 
Notices by The Rising Sun (Astra Lounge), situated at 64-68 High Street 
Hornchurch RM12 4UW. Representations had been received from: 
 

- The Council’s Environmental Health team, on the grounds of the 
prevention of public nuisance. 
 

The Sub-Committee must promote the licensing objectives and must have 
regard to the Secretary of State’s National Guidance created under S182 of 
the Licensing Act and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy and 
decide whether a counter notice should be issued under s105 of the 
Licensing Act 2005. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from Mike Richardson and George Pater, on 
behalf of the Council’s Environmental Health Team, who had nothing further 
material to add to their written representations apart from: 
 
- The visit to the premises on 22.10.2021 demonstrated loud music 

escaping from Astra Lounge. Their team have considered initiating 
prosecution as the premises is subject to an abatement notice. 

 
- Within the structure of the Astra lounge, there is a large gap of 50-

60cm between the roof and the top of the wall, running around the 
entire structure which results in noise escaping from the lounge and 
on to residential area. 

 
- The lounge can be described as a marquee with a garage door. As a 

result, the structure is not set up to prevent sound escaping from the 
lounge. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 November 
2021 

 

 

 

- A noise limiter condition doesn’t address their concerns given the 
structure of the lounge. 

 
The Sub-Committee heard from the applicants and their agent who had 
nothing further material to add to their written representations apart from: 
 
- They appreciated the lounge needed a longer term sound proofing 

solution and an upgraded automatic noise limiting device. 
 
- Work to upgrade the lounge has already begun and it was anticipated 

that the works would conclude on Friday 19.11.2021 at around 
midday.  

 
- The applicant advised that they would not be taking bookings from 

people celebrating 18th or 21st birthdays but would be for much older 
age groups. 

 
- Having regular sound compliance checks outside the building and 

three SIA door staff, they would be able to manage noise levels from 
within the building and as customers leave. 

 
- The customers are only able to leave from the Astra Lounge building 

onto Appleton Way, a residential area 
 
Having heard all representations, the Sub-Committee refused both 
Temporary Event Notices (TEN). Both TEN’s sought to host birthday parties 
with the provision of licensable activities. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from the Council’s Environmental Health Team 
who were the Sub-Committee’s main source of advice in relation to public 
nuisance. The officers gave a description of Astra lounge. The structure was 
described as being similar in structure to a marquee with a garage door, and 
a gap running below the roof and around the walls. The officers stated that 
the gap caused noise and light pollution to escape from the lounge and 
caused both light and noise pollution to local residents. The Sub-Committee 
were further told that a visit on 22 October 2021 by George Pater 
(Environment Officer) demonstrated to the officer that the lounge was 
unable to contain the level of music being played within it. The Sub-
Committee found that the lounge was not fit for purpose due to its structure 
and accepted the officer’s representation that residents would suffer from 
noise pollution. 
 
In addition, the Sub-Committee were aware that the premises is subject to 
an abatement which was served on the premises to address the noise 
pollution that emanated from the premises as a whole. The Council officers 
stated that although no prosecution followed the event on the 22 October 
2021, they took the view that the noise pollution witnessed on that day 
would have resulted in the council initiating a prosecution.  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 November 
2021 

 

 

 

The Sub-Committee found that although there was no prosecution, this 
information could not be neglected, as the incident demonstrated there was 
an ongoing issue of public nuisance in particular sound pollution from the 
premises. 
 
Finally the Sub-Committee heard that following a meeting between the 
applicant and the council’s officer on 10 November 2021, no written 
communication was made by the applicant to the officers only verbally at the 
Town Hall prior to the hearing. Sub-Committee were conscience that the 
secretary of state’s s182 guidance encourages applicants to work with 
responsible authorities when representations are made and found it 
regrettable that no communication was made up until the morning of the 
hearing. 
 
Turning to the applicant, the Sub-Committee were told by the applicant that 
they were following the advice of the officers and had already started works 
on the premises to make the structure more sound proof. The applicant did 
not contest the council’s officers’ views but did state that with having a noise 
limiting device and the 3 SIA doorman, they were confident that noise from 
the premises could be managed at an acceptable level.  
 
The Sub-Committee were aware that all conditions in the current licence 
were offered by the applicant, and they considered if the conditions would 
promote the licensing objective of prevention of public nuisance, however 
the Sub-Committee found that such conditions could not prevent noise 
escaping from the premises and traveling to neighbouring residents. 
 
Therefore, a counter notice was issued for both TEN applications on the 
grounds of prevention of public nuisance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

 


